
 

Meeting 
 

 

Bath and North East Somerset Local Strategic 
Partnership Board (Private Meeting) 

 

Date 
 

Thursday, 17th November, 2011 
 

 

Time 
 

2.00  - 4.00 pm 
 

 

Venue 
 

Floor 3 Lewis House - Room 1 - Manvers Street, Bath 
 

 
Attendees 
 
Chair Representing 
Councillor Paul Crossley Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 
Members Representing 
John Bader Somer Community Housing Trust 
Ian Bell Representing the Business Sector 
Ros Brooke B&NES Primary Care Trust 
Councillor John Bull Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Peter Duppa-Miller OBE Representing Local Communities 
Councillor Francine Haeberling Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Chris Head Representing the Voluntary & Community Sector 
Amanda Phillips Bath & North East Somerset PCT 
Dave Salmon Avon Fire & Rescue 
Anne Slade Police Authority 
Geoff Spicer Avon and Somerset Police 
Roger Thomas Somer Community Housing Trust 
 
In Attendance Representing 
Helen Edelstyn Bath & North East Somerset Council 
John Everitt Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Steve Harman Bath & North East Somerset Council 
David Trethewey Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Andrea Wolfenden Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 
Advance Apologies Received. Representing 
Janice Fortune Representing the Voluntary & Community Sector 
 
Agenda  
     
 Subject Lead Time 
1. Introductions and apologies for absence  Cllr Paul 

Crossley 
5 

2. Declarations of interest  Cllr Paul 
Crossley 

 

3. Notes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) Cllr Paul 
Crossley 

5 



 
      
 • Covers: (1) Actions Outstanding (2) Minutes from 

the previous meeting  
• Background material: (1) Minutes of 23rd March 
• Desired outcomes: LSP Board’s (1) Agreement 

on minutes (2) Understanding of action item status  
 

  

4. Strategy & Policy - Future Partnership Development 
(Pages 7 - 12) 

David 
Trethewey 

30 

 • Covers: (1) The proposal for a new partnership 
model for Bath and North East Somerset (B&NES) 

• Background material: (1) Agenda Item 4 
(Partnership Review)  

• Desired outcomes: LSP Board (1) To comment 
on the revised B&NES partnership model 
 

  

5. Governance, Other Business & LSP Board Requests - 
Performance Reward Programme: Main Fund (Pages 
13 - 28) 

David 
Trethewey 

45 

 • Covers: (1) Proposed approach to the programme 
and (2) Outline of ‘Community Hub’ approach 

• Background material: (1) Agenda Item 5 
(Performance Reward Programme: Main Fund) 

• Desired outcomes: LSP Board (1) To note the 
progress made on the PRG Main Fund (2) Agree 
the funding allocations set out in Paragraph 3 of 
the document, which will build on the 
specifications set out in Appendix 1 (3) To 
recommend  to the Council Cabinet accordingly 

 

  

6. Performance & Risk Management - BCE Verbal 
Update  

Jane 
Wildblood 

20 

 • Covers: Update on the status of BCE 
• Background material: None 
• Desired outcomes: LSB Board (1) To note the 

update 
 

  

7. AOB  
 

All 15 
 
 
Date of Future Meeting:  
Tuesday, 20 December 2011  
Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath 
E-mail: policy_partnerships@bathnes.gov.uk 
 
 

 



 

Bath & North East Somerset LSP Board                  
 
23rd March 2011 
 
DRAFT Meeting Minutes 
 
Members Present  
Cllr Francine Haeberling 
(Chair) 

Bath & North East Somerset Council  
Cllr Paul Crossley  Bath & North East Somerset Council  
Cllr John Bull  Bath & North East Somerset Council  
Gary Davies Avon & Somerset Police 
Dave Salmon  Avon & Somerset Fire & Rescue  
Angela Gascoigne Somer Community Housing Trust 
Janice Fortune  Representing the Voluntary & Community Sector 
Peter Duppa-Miller OBE Representing Local Communities  
 
In attendance 
Tony Crouch  Chair of the Stronger Communities Delivery Partnership  

(Agenda Item 7) 
 
Officers in attendance 
David Trethewey (DTy) Divisional Director, Policy & Partnerships 
Helen Edelstyn    (HE)  Strategy & Plan Manager, Policy & Partnerships 
Luke Byron-Davies  Partnership Development Officer, Policy & Partnerships  
Susan Bowen Funding & Programmes Manager, Policy & Partnerships 
Andy Thomas  Group Manager Partnership Delivery 
 
 

1. Actions arising from 23rd March Meeting 
 
No Action Resp. Target Status 
50 Individual meetings to be held 

with LSP Board members to 
develop the future of the 
Partnership  
 

HE 
DTy 

July  Agenda Item X 

2. Actions outstanding from previous meetings 
 
No Action Resp. Target Status 
None. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



 

 

3. Introductions and Apologies for absence 
Apologies were given by the following: 
 
John Everitt  Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Janet Rowse  NHS Bath & North East Somerset  
Chris Head Representing the Voluntary & Community Sector 
Ian Bell  Representing the Business Sector 
Janet Rowse Primary Care Trust 
Anne Slade  Police Authority  
Ros Brooke  Bath & North East Somerset NHS Board Member 
 
4. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
5. Note of the meeting of 14th December 
The detailed note of the meeting held on 14th December 2010 was agreed as 
a correct record.  
 
There were no additions to the Forward Plan. 
 
Strategy & Policy 

 
4.  Refreshing the Sustainable Community Strategy and a review of the 

Local Strategic Partnership Framework  
 
A discussion and presentation on national and local change that will have an 
impact on the LSP and the way it works. Housing was raised as a key issue 
that needs to be added in our Partnership approaches. 
 
A commitment was made to continue to work with LSP member organisations 
to review and update LSP priorities, the Sustainable Community Strategy and 
the LSP partnership framework. 
 
Organisations within the LSP will have to increasingly engage the public, as 
power in many instances is now being devolved to communities. Communities 
can include communities of place and interest.  
 
There is an opportunity for the LSP to be proactive and lead on specific areas 
of community enablement. The challenge moving forward will be to develop 
which areas to work on.  
 
Action 
Individual meetings to be held with LSP Board members to develop the 
future of the Partnership (Action 50) 
 
 
5. Local Area Agreement Performance Reward Grant Update 
The funding has now been formally confirmed by the Department of Local 
Government. The only change to previous reports that the Board has received 

Page 4



 

is the change in the split of revenue / capital funding. The new split is 70% 
revenue and 30% capital.  
 
The Council (as the accountable body) has decided to align the LAA 
Performance Reward Funding with other funding streams such as the Ward 
Councillors’ Initiative. This wider funding scheme is to be known as the 
‘Community Enablement Fund’. The Small Grants Fund has now launched, 
with significant interest already being generated. It was noted that when 
submissions for funding are received, all funding streams will be reviewed to 
maximise all possible external and internal funding streams.  
 
 
Governance, Other Business & LSP Board Requests  
 
6. Theme Partnership Update (1) Responsible Authorities Group (RAG) 
Anti-social behaviour is one of the key areas that the RAG is working towards 
reducing. Avon & Somerset is one of eight national government pilot sites to 
develop new ways of dealing with anti-social behaviour. The RAG is working 
on a three pronged approach to reducing crime (offender, location, victim). 
First, an ‘integrated offender approach’, which involves focusing on offenders 
who are likely to reoffend. secondly, ‘local tasking’ that uses the available 
evidence base to reduce crime through such methods as PACTs and thirdly, 
increasing work with vulnerable people and victims.  
 
PACTs are in general a good system of engagement but some are working 
better than others. It was agreed that working together in partnership has 
made this agenda much more tangible than in the past.   
 
 
7. Theme Partnership Update (2) Stronger Communities Delivery 
Partnership 
The Village Agents scheme is progressing well but there is more work to be 
done in rural areas. The RE:generate scheme has been a major success for 
the Delivery Partnership. The RE:generate projects have helped to give an 
evidence base on ways to engage with communities. The Community @ 67 
pilot scheme (Keynsham) is also progressing well.  
 
A key challenge for the Delivery Partnership is developing meaningful 
relationships with other delivery partnerships within the LSP. Some links for 
example with Environmental Sustainability Partnership have taken place.  
 
The representation for the Delivery Partnership was noted and it was agreed 
that a Somer Community Housing representative will attend the next Delivery 
Partnership meeting.   
  
 
8 LSP Board Dashboard 
It was explained that the new performance review framework is being 
developed and the old system of LAA based performance no longer being 
reported. 

Page 5



 

 
 
9. AOB   
Cllr Haeberling thanked all members for attending and closed the meeting.  
 
The next meeting will take place on Thursday 7th July in the Council Chamber, 
Bath Guildhall.  
 
 
 Actions completed from previous meetings 
(Actions will be shown once, then removed from subsequent minutes) 
 

No Action Resp Target Status  
48 Health and Wellbeing Theme 

Sponsor to consider if a broader 
partnership response to excess 
winter deaths is required 

JR March 
2011 

Complete 

49 Linkages with the Environmental 
Sustainability Partnership (ESP) 
and Primary Care Trust to be 
further developed 
 

Jane 
Wildbloo
d / RB 

March 
2011 

Complete 

39 A project update to be provided 
on options for the next stage of 
the Whiteway project 

AT March 
2011 

Complete 

 
 
 

Page 6



Title: Partnership Review 
 

 
Main report 
 
Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to set out a revised partnership model for Bath and North 
East Somerset (B&NES). The new partnership model is streamlined, yet continues to
[...]
hed, the working capital for the Partnership will be formed from 
resources remaining from the Community Empowerment Fund.  The recent 
announcement by the Office for Civil Society of the involvement of Southdown Ward in 
the Community First programme presents an opportunity to move this forward. This is 
because it is intended that this programme be match funded by contributions and 
volunteering time.  
 
Example Case Studies 
 
• The Council’s Annual Chairman’s Community Awards celebrate the achievements 

of local people who have made an exceptional contribution to the local community. 
Bath and North East Somerset’s volunteers contribute an estimated five million 
hours of their time each year- valued at £29 million. 

• Somer Community Housing Trust staff and students from both universities were 
some of those who took part in a Council-backed volunteering scheme in June. 
Projects include dry-stone walling at Keynsham cemetery, painting children's play 
areas at Oldfield Park and Widcombe. The activities are part of the council's 
commitment to promote civic pride and celebrate the contribution which volunteers 
make to their community 

• Following pump-priming funding from the Council and PCT, the Village Agents 
scheme has now been funded by the Lloyds Foundation to continue its work 
helping rural residents. These are often older residents who are isolated and not 
already in contact with the Council or other agencies.   

• Community @67, a community resource space in the old Post Office at Queens 
Road Keynsham, has now opened its doors and is offering a range of activities 
each week for local residents. Community@67 would not have happened without 
the hard work of a group of dedicated local volunteers, working closely with the 
Council and other partners. 

Page 12



 

1. BACKGROUND 
The LSP Board on 23rd March received an update on the Performance 
Reward Grant, which had been achieved through success in meeting 
indicators contained in the Local 
[...]
ar 
geographic locations. There is also the opportunity to link the hubs with 
Customer Access initiatives where this would meet an identified need. In 
general, it is expected that the Hubs would be based around existing 
premises and organisations, and that investment will be used to rationalise 
and increase the accessibility and use of community assets. In some cases, 
where appropriate, a hub may be “virtual”.  
 
More detailed outline specifications for each of the “specialist” roles proposed 
to be progressed in Phase One are set out in more detail in Appendix 1. 
 
3. THE PROPOSAL  
There are two exceptions proposed to the “Community Hub” approach: 
 
• It is proposed that – given that the POP process identified a number of 

“standalone” proposals under Outcome D (for which a “hub” procurement 
may not be appropriate)– a sum be allocated for Phase 2 specifically to 
support asset transfer, where this delivers community and service benefits. 
Further work is required on how this funding might best be used and 
allocated. 

 
• It is proposed that a sum be allocated to support Outcome E but that 

further discussion take place on the exact nature of this, given the 
emerging work through the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
The table below sets out the proposed funding allocations for 
recommendation to the Council’s Cabinet on 7th December.  
 
 Outcome Proposed 

Procurement 
Aim Phase 

One 
funding 

Phase Two 
indicative 
funding 

Page 15



allocation allocation 
A Creating 

communities 
where everyone 
contributes and 
everyone takes 
responsibility 
 

Big Society 
Hub  

To help create 
communities 
where 
everyone 
contributes 
and everyone 
takes 
responsibility- 

£120,000  
(£90,000 
revenue, 
£30,000 
capital) 

£0 

B Upskill our 
communities, 
workforce, 
businesses and 
public services 
so they are 
better able to 
meet the 
challenges of the 
future 
 

Included 
under G 

 £0 £0 

C Reduced carbon 
emissions by 
growing our 
capacity for 
r
[...]
ions of what a Hub is and 
should provide and further work will be 
required.  

It is proposed that the tender 
specification process be built around 
the concept of creating “Community 
Hubs” which will build long-term 
capacity locally as well as build 
more specialist areas of expertise 
which can be shared across the 
area 

Partnership Working - This fund should 
be used to promote and incentivise “true” 
partnership working. Feedback on this 
stated that groups and POPs must work 
together to maximise impact. 

The Community Hub concept 
provides a way of bringing together 
a number of groups and initiatives to 
generate partnership working on 
both a locality and “theme” basis 

Recognition of local expertise – Again 
many groups reported the need for “local 
delivery” with “local expertise” and there 
were fears that the tendering process 
might mean “parachuting in national 
organisations”. This could be taken into 
consideration in weighting / criteria at the 
later stage of tender assessment (see 
below.)  

Where appropriate, tender 
specifications will include weightings 
based on need and also the strength 
of local expertise and community 
links  

Recognition that “new and innovative” 
isn’t always what’s needed – there is 
existing good practice to build on and 
activity should depend on need 

Where appropriate, weightings 
should ensure utilisation to the full 
existing community assets and 
organisations and deliver 
opportunities to make savings / 
avoid duplication.  

Page 26



 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Notes of the previous meeting
	4 Strategy & Policy - Future Partnership Development
	5 Governance, Other Business & LSP Board Requests - Performance Reward Programme: Main Fund



Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East Somerset Local Strategic Partnership Board 
(Private Meeting) 
 
Thursday, 17th November, 2011 
Floor 3 Lewis House - Room 1 - Manvers Street, Bath 
 
Meeting Minutes 
 
Members Present 
Chair Representing 
Councillor Paul Crossley Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 
Full Members Representing 
Councillor John Bull Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Peter Duppa-Miller OBE Representing Local Communities 
John Everitt Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Councillor Francine Haeberling Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Chris Head Representing the Voluntary & Community Sector 
Simon Ellis Avon & Somerset Police 
Anne Slade Police Authority 
 
 
1. Introductions and apologies for absence  
Officers In Attendance Representing 
Helen Edelstyn (HE) Bath & North East Somerset Council 
David Trethewey (DTy) Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Jane Wildblood Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Andrea Wolfenden Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 
2. Actions arising from 17th November Meeting  

 
No Action Resp. Target Status 
51 Make the agreed changes to the 

proposed partnership ready for 
decision by the Council’s Cabinet 

HE 
DTy 

Spring 2012 In progress 

52 Officers to review next steps for the 
allocation of PRP funding; developing 
a simple and streamlined approach 
ready for further discussion by Group 
Leaders and LSP Board in December. 
Officers to communicate these next 
steps to the 75 POP contacts. 

DTy December Agenda Item 6 

 
3. Declarations of interest  

 
Board members were asked to declare a conflict of interest to the Performance Reward 
Programme: Main Fund (Agenda Item 6). No conflicts of interest were reported.



 

4. Note of the meeting of 23rd March  
 

The detailed note of the meeting held on 23rd March 2011 was agreed as a correct record.  
 
5. Strategy & Policy - Future Partnership Development  

 
A presentation was given on the new proposed partnership model. Support was shown for 
the proposed annual community assembly, and the importance of linking with local 
geographical groups.  
 
A suggestion was made to change the title of the ‘Big Society Partnership’ to ‘Communities 
Partnership’. It was also agreed that the number of delivery partnerships should reduce 
over time through merging/amalgamating (i.e. Children’s Trust and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board), and that that should be communicated as a direction of travel. 
 
The draft proposal for the ‘Big Society Partnership’ was agreed subject to title change and 
further development of the membership section. This includes more detail on the 
responsibilities of the Independent Chair and how best to appoint an individual to this 
position. Further work should be done of the role of the three funder representative 
positions to recognise conflicts of interest.  
 
Action 
Officers to make the agreed changes to the proposed partnership model ready for 
decision by the Councils Cabinet early in Spring 2012.  
 
 
6. Performance Reward Programme: Main Fund  

 
An update on the Performance Reward Programme (PRP): Main Fund was presented, 
outlining a ‘community hub’ approach.  Concern was raised that the process has become 
overly complex, and that the ‘community hub’ approach further complicated things.  
 
It was noted that the process needed better management of expectations and that 
confusion has arisen over the Project Outline Proposal (POP) forms, with some 
organisations believing that these were bids.  
 
The Board agreed: 
• That a simple process should be developed to take the PRP Main Fund forward 
• That geographical fairness should be stressed 
• That for the next stages, the council should work with the 75 POPs that have already 

been submitted. 
 
Action 
Officers to review next steps for the allocation of PRP funding; developing a simple 
and streamlined approach ready for further discussion by Group Leaders and LSP 
Board in December. Officers to communicate these next steps to the 75 POP 
contacts. 
 
 
 



 

7. Governance, Other Business & LSP Board Requests - Bath and West 
Community Energy (BWCE) Verbal Update  
 

A presentation was given on the current status of BWCE. Before Christmas it is expected 
that solar panels will be installed on the following schools: St Martin’s Garden Primary; 
Peasedown St John Primary; Oldfield Park Infants; Newbridge Primary and Ralph Allen 
Secondary. A discussion also took place around the importance of other renewable 
technologies (wind, hydro, renewable heat) and the potential key role of BWCE in delivery 
of the Green Deal with the Council and Somer Housing. 
 
The impact of the Feed-In Tariff on BWCE was also discussed, although it was stressed 
that the BWCE business model is not dependent on any one technology. 
 
 
8. AOB  

 
Chris Head noted his concern on the Cabinets decision not to match BDUK funding aimed 
at improving B&NES broadband infrastructure.  
 
Cllr Paul Crossley thanked all members for attending and closed the meeting.  
 
A continuation of this meeting in order to discuss the Performance Reward Programme: 
Main Fund took place on the 13th December 2011 from 14.00-15.00. 
 
 
 
 


